
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Pensions Fund Committee 

A meeting of the Pensions Fund Committee will be held at the Jeffery 
Room, The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 11 October 

2021 at 4.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes. 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Action Log (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

6.  Administration Performance Report (Pages 11 - 22) 

 

7.  Business Plan Update (Pages 23 - 46) 

 

8.  Governance and Compliance Report (Pages 47 - 54) 

 

9.  Admission Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy (Pages 55 - 
106) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

10.  Admissions and Cessations Report (Pages 107 - 112) 

 

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual.  
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) 1 would be disclosed to 
them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
1 October 2021 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start of 
the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & Supplementary 
Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax must 
declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget setting, 
extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the agreed budget 
for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available fire 
exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by Democratic 
Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or special 
access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Democratic Services via the 
following:  
 
Tel: 07391411365 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Pensions Committee 
 
Public Minutes of a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at Council Chamber, The 
Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 27 July 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Phil Bignell 

Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday  
Peter Borley-Cox 
John Wignall  
 

Apologies for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Peter Matten and Robert Austin 

Officers Maisie McInnes (Democratic Services Officer) 
Michelle Oakensen (Governance Officer) 
Richard Perry (Investment Manager) 
Erhan Reyman (Principal Accounting Technician, Investments)  
Mark Whitby (Head of Pensions) 
Fiona Coates (Pension Services Financial Manager) 

Also in 
Attendance: 

David Crum (Independent Advisor) 
Chris West (Mercer Ltd) 
Sam Gervaise-Jones (Mercer Ltd) 
 

 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
Peter Borley-Cox, Councillor Lloyd Bunday and John Wignall declared disclosable 
pecuniary interests as members of LGPS. Councillor Graham Lawman disclosed a 
personal interest as his wife is a deferred member of LGPS. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2021 were approved and 
signed as an accurate record of the meeting subject to the amendment to Councillor 
Graham Lawman’s declaration of interest. 
 

17. Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were none. 
 

18. Action Log  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Pensions Committee - 27 July 2021 
 

 
The Chair asked members to note the action log. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee noted the action log. 
 
 

19. Internal Audit Report 2020-21  
 
The Internal Audit Report 2020-21 was presented to the Pensions Committee on 
behalf of Duncan Wilkinson.  
 
Members discussed the report and any questions would be circulated to Duncan 
outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee considered and noted the findings from 
Internal Audit work during 2020-21.  
 

20. Governance Policy and Compliance Statement  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance Officer presented the report and explained 
that following the move to Unitary on 1 April 2021, West Northamptonshire Council 
was required to produce a new Governance Policy and Compliance Statement as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report. 
 
The policy was approved by Full Council in May 2021 and once approved by the 
Pensions Committee would be sent to the secretary of state for approval.  
 
Members discussed the report and approved the Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pension Committee approved the Governance Policy and 
Compliance Statement in Appendix A to demonstrate compliance with Regulation 55 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  
 
 

21. Administering Authority Discretions  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Head of Pensions presented the report and explained that 
the Administering Authority Discretions policy required updating following the change 
in administering authority from Northamptonshire County Council to West 
Northamptonshire Council.  
 
Members discussed the report and subject to the removal of ‘NCC’ in the report, 
members were happy to approve the report. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pension Committee approved the “Administering Authority 
Discretions Policy” provided in Appendix A to this report subject to the removal of 
‘NCC’.  
 
 

Page 6



Pensions Committee - 27 July 2021 
 

22. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2020-21  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Pension Services Financial Manager presented the 
report and explained that the draft report was based on guidance issued from CIPFA. 
The Northamptonshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts set 
out the scheme framework, including membership of both the Pension Committee 
and Local Pension Board; management and financial performance, investment policy 
and performance.  Highlights in the Statement of Accounts noted significant increase 
in the Fund’s net assets of £672.6m increasing the net assets to £3,076.9m, 
contributions have increased reflecting the increase in average contribution rates and 
increase in benefits reflecting the increase in pensioners during the year.  
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pension Committee: 
a) Approved the Draft Annual Report; and 
b) Noted the Draft Statement of Accounts of the Pension Fund for the 2020-21 
financial year.  
 

23. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Chair moved that the remainder of the meeting be held in private: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that the public and press were excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting and the Pensions Committee moved into private session.  
 
 
 

26. Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.25 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE PENSION 
FUND 

 

 
Pension Committee  

Action log from Pension Committee meeting held on 27 July 2021 
Agenda Item: 5 

 
This log captures the actions from the Pension Committee of the 27 July 2021 together with any carri
[...]
e the contents of the report. 
 
4. Report Background 

4.1 One of the core functions of the Pension Committee is to ensure the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the Northamptonshire Pension Fund. This report 
demonstrates a number of key areas of administration performance for consideration by the 
Pension Committee.  

 
5. Issues and Choices 

5.1 Key Performance Indicators 
5.1.1 The Pension Committee has previously agreed a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) to 

assess the performance of the Pensions Service in the delivery of key items of casework. The 
actual performance against these KPIs for the period 1 May to 31 July 2021 can be found in 
appendix A along with the explanations for any underperformance. 
 

5.1.2 The majority of the targets have been met and/or exceeded with consistent above target 
performance in 4 areas for the period. Payment of pension benefits from deferred membership 
status has not achieved the desired level for the period but has been addressed as detailed in 
Appendix A.  

 
5.2 Receipt of employee and employer contributions 
5.2.1 Scheme employers have a statutory obligation to arrange for the correct deduction of 

employee and employer contributions and to ensure payment reaches the Pension Fund by the 
19th of the month following the month of deduction. Providing an associated monthly 
statement/schedule in an acceptable format. 
 

5.2.2 The table in appendix B shows the percentage of employers in the Northamptonshire Pension 
Fund who paid their employee and employer contributions and/or submitted their schedules 
on time or late for the payroll periods 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021.  

 
5.2.3 From 1 March to 30 June 2021 all scheme employers paid over their contributions on time. 

Over the course of 2020/21, a total of 99.5% of employers completed the pay-over by the due 
date. An average of 99.3% of employers submitted their payment schedules on time in the 
same time period.  

 
5.3 Breaches of the Law 
5.3.1 There are many laws relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme, with various 

individuals, including the Pension Committee and Local Pension Board (collectively and as 
individuals) having a statutory duty to report material breaches of those laws to the Regulator. 
The Northamptonshire Pension Fund maintains a record of both material breaches that are 
reported to the Pensions Regulator as well breaches that are deemed not to be of material 
significance and so are not reported to the Pensions Regulator. 
 

5.3.2 For the period 1 May to 31 July 2021 the following breaches of the law occurred. Page 12



Type of breach Detail of breach Course of action 

Material  None n/a 

Non-material Two employers in the Fund 
failed to submit their year-
end submissions by the 
statutory deadline.  

The employers have been 
reminded of their statutory 
obligations and the breaches 
have been recorded on the 
internal breaches log.  
 

 
5.4 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure cases 
5.4.1 Members, prospective members, and beneficiaries may not always agree with pension 

decisions that are made, or may be unhappy that decisions have not been made, by either an 
administering authority or a scheme employer. The Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
(IDRP) is the route by which they may raise their concerns and challenge such decisions. 
 

5.4.2 In the period 1 May to 31 July 2021 the following administering authority disputes were either 
raised an/or responded to. 

Nature of dispute Stage 1 (adjudicated by the 
Head of Pensions 

Stage 2 (adjudicated by the 
Monitoring Officer)  

Refusal of request for early 

payment of deferred 

benefits on ill health grounds 

 

N/A Appeal against scheme 
employer decision received 
17 May 2021.  
 
Not upheld (10 August 2021). 

Inability to provide definitive 

pension details in a timely 

manner 

 

Deadline for response was 3 
August and has been 
extended to 3 September 
2021 as a result of inabil
[...]
ritten Ministerial Statement on McCloud 
 High Court judgment on exit credits 
 Skills and knowledge opportunities 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to:  
a) Note the contents of this report. 

 

Report Title Governance and Compliance Report 

Report Author Michelle Oakensen, Governance Officer  
Michelle.Oakensen@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Joanne.walton@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
4. Report Background 

4.1 Members of the Pension Committee are responsible for the ongoing governance, management 
and administration of the Northamptonshire Local Government Pension Scheme in conjunction 
with the Section 151 Officer and Fund Officers. This report provides an update on 
developments and issues that impact the LGPS that Members of the Pension Committee need 
to be aware of in order to fulfil their responsibilities to the Fund’s key stakeholders. The 
content of this report will also provide information that will support decision making in other 
reports presented to the Pension Committee and assists in the ongoing attainment of skills and 
knowledge as required by the Pensions Regulator. 
 

5. Issues  

5.1 The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) Governance and Administration Survey 2020-21 results 
5.1.1 The Pensions Regulator published the results from the Public Service Pension Scheme 

Governance and Administration Survey 2020-21 on 1 July 2021. The survey was conducted 
online between January and March 2021 and aimed to track governance and administration 
practices among public service pension schemes. The 2020-21 survey also included new 
questions in response to the pandemic, pensions dashboard and action taken in relation to 
climate-related risks and opportunities.  

 
5.1.2  The survey found little change since 2019 for the key processes that TPR monitors as indicators 

of performance. Two-thirds of LGPS administering authorities who responded to the survey had 
all six processes in place. The six key processes are
[...]
ons Mark Whitby  3/9/2021 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Northamptonshire Pension Fund Admission Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk 
Transfer Policy (clean copy) 
Appendix B – Northamptonshire Pension Fund Admission Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk 
Transfer Policy (compare copy) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to seek approval of amendments to the Fund’s Admission Bodies, 

Scheme Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy.  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Admission Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy outlines the Fund’s policies 

regarding the treatment of admitted bodies and scheme employers in a range of scenarios, 
particularly their entry and exit from the Fund, and the bulk transfer of pension rights into and 
out of the Fund. 
 

Report Title 
 

Northamptonshire Pension Fund Admission Bodies, Scheme 
Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy 
 

Report Author Cory Blose, Employer Services Manager, 
cory.blose@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to approve the amendments to the Admission Bodies, Scheme 

Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy. 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendation:  The policy has been updated in line with changes to the Fund’s 
Funding Strategy Statement following a number of amendments to the LGPS Regulations. 

 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 In September 2020 the LGPS Regulations were amended to allow the Fund to recalculate 

employer contributions outside of the triennial formal valuation and to allow greater flexibility 
around managing the exit of an employer from the Fund. 
 

4.2 The Funding Strategy Statement was previously amended and was approved by the Committee 
for consultation with Scheme employers. The consultation has now closed and the amended 
statement has now been published. 
 

4.3 The Admission Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy has now been amended to 
reflect the current version of the Funding 
[...]
 following the reorganisation of local government 
in Northamptonshire. The Council has a statutory right to admit some or all employees into the 
Local Government Pension Scheme as long as the Council passes a resolution designating all or 
some of its employees as being eligible for membership of the Scheme. 
 

2.4 As a result of the last active member leaving the Scheme, the admission agreement between 
Compass Contract Services Limited and The David Ross Education Trust has come to an end 
with the assets and liabilities being retained by the academy trust. 
 

2.5 As a result of the transfer of Kingsthorpe College Academy to a new trust, The Collaborative 
Academies Trust has ceased to exist.  
 

2.6 As a result of the last active member leaving the Scheme, Weldon Parish Council have ended 
their designated body status in the scheme. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Pension Committee is asked to:  

 
a)          Note the admission of the following admitted bodies to the Northamptonshire Pension Fund 

and approve the sealing of the following admission agreements; 
 

• Caterlink Limited 
• Cucina Restaurants Limited 
 

b)        Note the admission of the following designating body to the Northamptonshire Pension Fund; 
  

• Wellingborough Town Council 
 
c)       Note the exit of the following bodies from the Northamptonshire Pension Fund: 
 

• Compass Contract Services Limited 
• Collaborative Academies Trust 
• Weldon Parish Council 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations:  To comply with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
 Regulations 2013. Under the Regulations, the bodies listed either have a statutory right to offer 
 membership of the LGPS or have entered into an admission agreement and therefore 
 undertaken to meet the requirements of the Regulations. The Pension Fund Committee has no 
 discretion in these circumstances to refuse entry. 
  

Page 108



 
4. Report Background 

4.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) [the Regulations] 

provide for the admission of a number of different types of body to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme; scheduled bodies, designating bodies, and admission bodies. 

 This report provides an update on admissions to and cessations from the Northamptonshire 

Pension Fund since the last meeting of the Pension Committee. 

5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 New Admission Bodies 
 
5.1.1 Paragraph 1 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 to the Regulations provides for an Administering Authority 

to make an admission agreement with an admission body, enabling employees of the 
admission body to be active members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 
5.1.2 A body which falls under paragraph 1(d)(i) of Part 3 of Schedule 2 is an admission body that is 

providing a service, in connection with the function of a scheme employer, as the result of a 
transfer of service or assets by means of a contract or other arrangement. 

  
5.1.3 Where an admission body of the description in paragraph 1(d) undertakes to meet the 

requirements of these Regulations, the appropriate administering authority must admit to the 
Scheme the eligible employees of that body. 

 
5.1.4 The Pension Committee is asked to note the admission of the following bodies into the 
 Northamptonshire Pension Fund and to approve the sealing of the admission agreements. 
 

Date of admission New Admission 
Body  

Background Information 

04/04/2020 Caterlink Limited 
 
(Eastfield 
Academy) 

The David Ross Education Trust have entered into a contract with 
Caterlink Limited to provide catering services at Eastfield Academy.  
As a result, a group of employees were transferred to the 
admission body and a pass through admission agreement has been 
put in place. This agreement has been backdated to 4 April 2020 
and back dated contributions have been received.  

12/04/2021 Cucina 
Restaurants 
Limited 
 
(Elizabeth 
Woodville School)  

Tove learning Trust have entered into a contract with Cucina 
Res

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Pensions Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, 
Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 11 October 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Malcolm Longley (Chair) 

Councillor Charles Morton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Phil Bignell 

Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Peter Borley-Cox  

 
Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Robert Austin 
John Wignall 
 

Officers Mark Whitby, Head of Pensions 
James Smith, Assistant Director - Finance (Strategy) 
Joanne Kent, Governance and Regulatory Manager 
Michelle Oakensen, Governance Officer 
Cory Blose, Employer Services Manager 
Ben Barlow, Pension Services Financial Manager 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
Douglas Green FFA, Hymans Robertson 
Robbie McInroy FFA, Hymans Robertson 

 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Peter Borley-Cox and Councillor Lloyd Bunday declared disclosable pecuniary 
interests as members of LGPS. Councillor Graham Lawman and Councillor Phil 
Bignell disclosed personal interests as their wife is a deferred member of LGPS. 
Councillor Graham Lawman also disclosed a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 10 
as a member of Wellingborough Town Council.  
 

28. Minutes  
 
The public minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2021 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Fund Committee - 11 October 2021 
 

 
29. Chair's Announcements  

 
The Chair requested that the Democratic Services Officer move the next two 
Investment Sub-Committee meeting dates from 29th November 2021 to 30th 
November 2021 and 21st February 2022 to 22nd February 2022.  
 
The Chair requested that future meetings of the Pensions Committee and the 
Investment Sub-Committee take place in the Jeffery room at the Guildhall, 
Northampton.  
 

30. Action Log  
 
The Chair asked members to note the action log. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee noted the action log. 
 

31. Administration Performance Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance and Regulations manager presented the 
report and highlighted the key points contained in section 5 of the report. In terms of 
performance, appendix A demonstrated the performance of the Pensions Service in 
the delivery of key items of casework from the period 1 May to 31 July against a set 
of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The Governance and Regulations manager 
highlighted that there were two red ratings under payment of pension benefits from 
deferred membership status.  
 
Section 5.2 of the report contained information on the receipt of employee and 
employer contributions and appendix B recorded that 100% of employers had paid 
contributions on time in the period from 1 March to 30 June 2021.  
 
The next part of the report, breaches of the law, recorded that two non-material 
breaches had occurred for the period 1 May to 31 July 2021 as two employers had 
failed to submit their year-end submissions by the statutory deadline. The 
Governance and Regulations manager explained that the employers had been 
reminded of their obligations and the breaches had been recorded in the internal 
breaches log. No further action was to be taken, and the Governance and 
Regulations manager asked the Pensions Committee to note the breaches.  
 
The Governance and Regulations manager moved onto the final section of the 
report, internal dispute resolution procedure cases and highlighted the table in 
section 5.4.2 of the report. There was an ongoing case to find previous records which 
were currently being held off-site as the Pension Services required more information 
before responding to the case.  
 
The Governance and Regulations manager concluded the report and asked the 
Pensions Committee to note the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pensions Committee noted the contents of the report.  
  



Pensions Fund Committee - 11 October 2021 
 

 
 

32. Business Plan Update  
 
 At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Pensions presented the Business Plan update 
and highlighted the salient points: 
 

 There had been a delay in the retender for strategy investment advisory 
services as signatures were required to complete the sealing process 
following the receipt of legal advice. An extension of the temporary contract 
has been put in place until the sealing has been completed and the new 
contract can begin. 

 Considering the local government reorganisation with the new West 
Northamptonshire Council becoming the administering authority for the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund, a repatriation of hosted services exercise 
was currently being undertaken and the Pension Fund was continuing to 
monitor any significant changes in workload. 

 In terms of the review of the business continuity plan, the new template 
had been secured in September 2021 and work on the plan would be 
resumed after the internal review on cyber resilience and asset mapping 
had concluded. 

 As a result of the McCloud age discrimination case, the Pension Fund was 
currently working on rectification of pension records and a request would 
be sent to all scheme employers to collect data over the next financial year. 

 The Head of Pensions reminded the Pensions Committee that a new 
version of the quarter performance update from Mercer had been devised 
and would be presented to members at the next committee meeting for 
their consideration. 

 
Members questioned whether there were any issues with the supplier for the 
retender process and the Head of Pensions confirmed there were no issues as 
the Fund were retendering with the same supplier. Members also asked if there 
were any issues with payroll following the move to Unitary in West 
Northamptonshire and North Northamptonshire. The Head of Pensions responded 
that the Fund was regularly updated by both organisations on its members. The 
Pension Services Financial Manager assured the Pensions Committee that 
contributions were continued to be paid correctly following the move to Unitary. 
 

RESOLVED: The Pension Committee is noted the Business Plan Update to 31 July 
2021 
 
 

33. Governance and Compliance Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Governance and Regulatory manager presented the key 
points from the report. The Governance and Regulatory manager explained that 
every year the Public Service Pension Scheme conducted a Governance 
Administration Survey. The survey found that two thirds of LGPS administering 
authorities who responded had six key processes in place as detailed in section 5.1.2 
of the report. The Northamptonshire Pension Fund participated in the survey and 



Pensions Fund Committee - 11 October 2021 
 

already have the six key processes in place. Despite the challenges of the pandemic, 
governance had stood up to the challenges that given the climate-related risks and 
opportunities surrounding Covid-19 and cyber controls.  
 
The Governance and Regulatory manager explained that section of the report 5.2 
referred to the new code of practice introduced by the Pensions Regulator as 
discussed at the previous Pensions Committee meeting. The code was expected to 
be in practice from November 2021 but the implementation of the new code of 
practice had been delayed until Spring 2022, meaning that the Fund will now have six 
months to demonstrate compliance with the new code of practice. It was hoped that 
an online version of the code would be produced by the regulator to make it easier for 
users to navigate and find information. The next section of the report, 5.3 presented 
information on the Scheme Advisory Board 2020 Scheme Annual Report which had 
been launched last year. The key points from the report were detailed in 5.3.1 of the 
report. 
 
The Governance and Regulatory manager concluded her report and reminded 
members to undertake the six CIPFA training modules hosted by Aon and note the 
conference dates as detailed in Appendix A of the report. Members are required to 
have completed these training modules by 31 December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee noted the contents of the Governance and 
Compliance report.  
 
 

34. Admission Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Employer Services Manager presented the report and 
explained the purpose of the report was to seek approval for amendments to the 
Pension Fund’s Admission Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy. He 
explained the policy deals with how the Fund interacts with employers and had been 
updated in line with changes to the LGPS Regulations and legislation. The Employer 
Services Manager concluded his report and explained that the Pension Committee 
had been provided with the original policy document and the revised copy with track 
changes so that members could clearly see how the policy was to be updated. 
 
Members asked a question regarding ill health insurance and the Employer Services 
Manager responded that the decision was taken in 2017 to provide this internally. 
Members questioned why the paragraph in 4.1.14 and 4.2.11 was repeated and the 
Employer Services Manager confirmed that the Pension Fund had sought actuarial 
and legal advice with the wording of the policy and the wording was repeated in two 
different sections to emphasise the policy in place. 
 
RESOLVED: The Pension Committee approved the amendments to the Admission 
Bodies, Scheme Employers and Bulk Transfer Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Fund Committee - 11 October 2021 
 

35. Admissions and Cessations Report  
 
The Employer Services Manager introduced the report as a standing item on the 
Pensions Committee agenda. He explained that two admission bodies had been 
admitted into the Northamptonshire Pension Fund, Caterlink Limited and Cucina 
Restaurants Limited. The Employer Services Manager asked the Pensions 
Committee to note these admissions and approve the sealing of the admission 
agreements for these two bodies. 
 
Furthermore, Wellingborough Town Council had been admitted as a new designating 
body following the reorganisation of local government in Northamptonshire. He 
explained that retrospective contributions had been received from 1 April 2021 for the 
Town Council. 
 
In terms of cessations, there were three for the Pensions Committee to note: 
Compass Contract Services Limited (David Ross Education Trust); Collaborative 
Academies Trust (Kingsthorpe College); and Weldon Parish Council. Both the 
Compass Contract Services and Collaborative Academies Trust’s assets and 
liabilities had been transferred and no exit fees were required as detailed in section 
5.3 of the report. Weldon Parish Council was identified as £5,000 in funding deficit as 
a result of the cessation assessment and an invoice was issued to in July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee: 
a) Noted the admission of the following admitted bodies to the Northamptonshire 
Pension Fund and approved the sealing of the following admission agreements; 
• Caterlink Limited 
• Cucina Restaurants Limited 
b) Noted the admission of the following designating body to the Northamptonshire 
Pension Fund; 
• Wellingborough Town Council 
c) Noted the exit of the following bodies from the Northamptonshire Pension Fund: 
• Compass Contract Services Limited 
• Collaborative Academies Trust 
• Weldon Parish Council 
 
 

36. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Chair moved that the remainder of the meeting be held in private: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph(s) 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that the public and press were excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting and the Pensions Committee moved into private session. 



Pensions Fund Committee - 11 October 2021 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.40 pm 

 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

 


